In the Supreme Court case of Charles v. The State of Lagos,32 the appellant was a sales boy at 

Globus-Supermarket located at Ago Palace Way, Isolo, Lagos on 9th of September, 2011 when the 

said Sales Manager of the Supermarket was robbed of the sum of N5,100,000.00 (Five Million One 

Hundred Thousand Naira) only, being proceeds of that day’s sales. It was alleged by the respondent 

that the appellant was overhead by one Okafor Steve, his colleague, making a phone discussion 

about the robbery. Upon learning of the said phone conversation, the General Manager of the

[...]

overall context, intendment or purport of the statute are to be considered holistically and not in isolation in order to 
identify the intendment of the legislature.” 
36 Supra, at 235 to 237 
37 Supra at 244 
38 (2023) 1 NWLR (Pt. 1866) 475 at 505 to 506 
39 See also Olarenwaju v. State (2022) 18 NWLR (Pt. 1861) 113 
40 (2024) 10 NWLR (Pt. 1947) 443 
41 supra 

$102,885 (One Hundred and Two Thousand, Eight Hundred and Eighty-Five Dollars) only to the 

officers and men of Nigerian custom as required under section 2(3) of the Money Laundering 

(Prohibition) Act, 201142 and for also aiding one Mr. Konja, declared to be at large, to commit the 

said offence stated hereinbefore, and thereby committed an offence.43 At the trial, the Respondent